

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

AL OTRO LADO, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
BRETT A. SHUMATE
Assistant Attorney General
CURTIS E. GANNON
Deputy Solicitor General
DREW ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General
VIVEK SURI
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
KATHERINE SHINNERS
Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction	2
Statement	3
A. Legal background	3
B. Factual background	5
C. Proceedings below	7
Summary of argument	11
Argument	12
A. The plain terms of Sections 1158 and 1225 encompass only aliens actually in the United States	13
1. An alien who is stopped in Mexico does not “arrive in the United States”	13
2. Section 1158(a)(1)’s context confirms that aliens outside the United States may not apply for asylum	16
3. Section 1225(a)(1)’s context confirms that aliens outside the United States need not be inspected ..	17
4. The court of appeals’ textual analysis was flawed	20
B. Applying Sections 1158 and 1225 to aliens outside the United States violates the presumption against extraterritoriality	28
C. <i>Sale</i> confirms that aliens who are stopped outside the United States fall outside Sections 1158 and 1225	31
D. The court of appeals’ decision improperly impairs the Executive Branch’s authority to manage the border	35
Conclusion	36
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic International, Inc.</i> , 600 U.S. 412 (2023).....	30
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	35
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 590 U.S. 1 (2020).....	24
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	28
<i>Bartenuwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	31, 32
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 222 (2020).....	23
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022).....	25
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	25
<i>Bufkin v. Collins</i> , 604 U.S. 369 (2025).....	23
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	20
<i>Castellon, In re</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 616 (B.I.A. 1981).....	32
<i>Cela v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 355 (4th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 2657 (2024)	17
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	25
<i>DHS v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	15
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	21, 22
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017)	27
<i>Esteras v. United States</i> , 606 U.S. 185 (2025)	25
<i>Feliciano v. Department of Transportation</i> , 605 U.S. 38 (2025)	23
<i>Guam v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 310 (2021)	23
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	35
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	11, 16, 17, 26
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	28, 35
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), vacated on other grounds, 559 U.S. 131 (2010).....	17
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	26
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	21
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958)	22
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 60 (1916)	15
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	28
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023).....	23
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Rimini Street, Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 334 (2019).....	23
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	3, 12, 13, 29, 31-35
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	20, 22
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	31
<i>Stanley v. City of Sanford</i> , 606 U.S. 46 (2025)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Polymeris v. Trudell</i> , 284 U.S. 279 (1932).....	19
<i>United States v. Wurzbach</i> , 280 U.S. 396 (1930)	15
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 593 U.S. 374 (2021)	27
<i>Yang v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 932 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 824 (1996)	17

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const. Art. II	12, 35
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706(1)	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat 3009-546	3
§ 604(a), 110 Stat. 3009-690	27
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(38)	14
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)	16
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(10)	15
8 U.S.C. 1157	11, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. 1157(a)	17
8 U.S.C. 1157(c)(1)	16, 17
8 U.S.C. 1157(c)(3)	16
8 U.S.C. 1158	3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 13-16, 20-22, 24, 26, 27-31, 33, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1158(a) (Supp. IV 1980)	26, 27
8 U.S.C. 1158(a)(1)	2-4, 9-13, 16, 21, 24-26, 30, 32-34, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A)	4, 16, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(3)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1158(c)(1)	4, 7a
8 U.S.C. 1225	3, 4, 8-11, 13, 24, 29-31, 33, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)	2, 11
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(1)	3, 4, 9, 11, 12, 14, 21, 24-27, 30, 32-34, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(2)	23, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(3)	4, 11, 18, 30, 31, 13a
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(4)	19, 14a

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(5).....	18
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	4, 23, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)-(ii)	23, 14a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	4, 18, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)	23, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(i)	18, 19, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	4, 18, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I).....	4, 19, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III)	5, 18, 19a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)	18, 17a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(C)	19, 18a
8 U.S.C. 1225(c)(1).....	23, 21a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A)	32
8 U.S.C. 1253(h)(1) (Supp. IV 1988).....	32
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 201(b),	
94 Stat. 105	16
6 U.S.C. 111(b)(1).....	13
6 U.S.C. 202	13
6 U.S.C. 211(a)(2).....	35
6 U.S.C. 211(a)(3).....	35
6 U.S.C. 211(a)(8).....	35
6 U.S.C. 211(c).....	13
6 U.S.C. 211(c)(2).....	35
6 U.S.C. 211(c)(3).....	35
6 U.S.C. 211(c)(8).....	35
6 U.S.C. 211(g)(3).....	13
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.2	27
Section 208.3(b).....	32
Section 1001.1(a).....	27
Section 1001.1(q).....	27

VIII

	Page
Regulation—Continued:	
Section 1208.3(b).....	32
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1996)	14
Bryan A. Garner, <i>A Dictionary of Modern American Usage</i> (1998)	25, 31
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	25
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	28
Gordon J. Loberger & Kate Shoup, <i>Webster’s New World English Grammar Handbook</i> (2001).....	25
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	15, 23
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 1	14
Vol. 7	14
